
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 

PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD 

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU 
 

 

IN RE: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC 

POWER AUTHORITY RATE REVIEW 

CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2023-003 

 

SUBJECT: Guidance for Phase 2 Rate 

Review Filing and Scheduling of Technical 

Conference 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR NOTICE 

To the Honorable Puerto Rico Energy Bureau: 

 

Comes now the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of PREPA (the “Committee”), 

Intervenor1, through the undersigned counsel, and respectfully states and prays:  

1. Counselors Pedro A. Jimenez and Eric D. Stolze, of Paul Hastings LLP, hereby enter a 

formal appearance as legal counsel for the Committee in the case in caption, joining Juan J. Casillas 

Ayala and Juan C. Nieves González.  

2. Please be advised that on the 2nd and 17th of October, 2025, the Supreme Court of Puerto 

Rico issued Resolutions granting Mr. Jimenez and Mr. Stolze, respectively, pro hac vice admission 

to appear on behalf of the Committee before this Honorable Bureau. See Exhibits 1 and 2. 

3. The undersigned counsel hereby request that all future notices and any other document 

submitted in relation to this matter be served to:  

Pedro A. Jimenez 

200 Park Ave. 

New York, NY 10166 

Email: pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com 

Tel.: (212) 318-6970 

Fax: (212) 319-4090 

Eric D. Stolze 

1197 Peachtree St., N.E., Ste. 200 

Atlanta, GA 30361 

Email: ericstolze@paulhastings.com 

Tel.: (404) 815-2315 

Fax: (404) 685-5315 

 

Wherefore, the undersigned respectfully request for this Bureau and all parties of interest 

in the case in caption to take notice of the above and serve copies of all documents in relation 

thereto to the appearing counsel. 

Respectfully submitted in San Juan, Puerto Rico, on October 22, 2025. 

Certificate of Service: We hereby certify that, on this date, we have filed this motion 

through the online filing system of the PREB and sent a copy to the PREB Clerk: 

secretaria@energia.pr.gov, secretaria@jrsp.pr.gov, legal@jrsp.pr.gov, sseda@jrsp.pr.gov; to the 

Hearing Examiner Scott Hempling: shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to Puerto Rico 

Electric Power Authority: Mirelis Valle Cancel, mvalle@gmlex.net; Juan R. González Galarza, 

jgonzalez@gmlex.net; Alexis G. Rivera Medina, arivera@gmlex.net, 

agriveramedina@outlook.com; Juan M. Martínez Nevárez, jmartinez@gmlex.net; Natalia Zayas 

Godoy, nzayas@gmlex.net; Maria J. DiConza, mdiconza@omm.com; Mohammad S. Yassin, 

msyassin@omm.com; Gabriel L. Olivera, golivera@omm.com; pfriedman@omm.com; LUMA 

Energy LLC and LUMA Energy ServCo LLC: Margarita Mercado Echegaray, 

margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; Jan M. Albino López, jan.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; 

Yahaira de la Rosa Algarín, yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com; Carolyn Clarkin, 

 
1 The Committee was granted Intervenor status by order dated May 21, 2025. 

NEPR

Received:

Oct 22, 2025

2:20 PM



 
 

2 

Carolyn.Clarkin@us.dlapiper.com; Brett Ingerman, brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com; Brett 

Solberg, brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; katiuska.bolanos-lugo@us.dlapiper.com; 

andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; Genera PR LLC: Giuliano Vilanova Feliberti, 

gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; Maraliz Vázquez Marrero, mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; 

dbilloch@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-

pr.com; Oficina Independiente de Protección al Consumidor: Hannia B. Rivera Díaz, 

hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov, lcda.hanniarivera@gmail.com; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; Pedro E. Vázquez 

Meléndez, pvazquez.oipc@avlawpr.com; Instituto de Competitividad y Sustentabilidad 

Económica: José Pou Román, jpouroman@outlook.com; Fernando E. Agrait Betancourt, 

agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation: Eric Pérez Ochoa, 

epo@amgprlaw.com; Luis A. Oliver Fraticelli, loliver@amgprlaw.com; Alexandra C. Casellas 

Cabrera, acasellas@amgprlaw.com; Matthew S. Barr, matt.barr@weil.com; Robert Berezin, 

Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel A. Morgan, Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; Corey Brady, 

corey.brady@weil.com; Goldentree Asset Management LP: Lydia M. Ramos Cruz, 

lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; Thomas E Lauria, tlauria@whitecase.com; Glenn M. Kurtz, 

gkurtz@whitecase.com; Claudine Columbres ccolumbres@whitecase.com; Isaac Glassman, 

isaac.glassman@whitecase.com; Thomas E. MacWright, tmacwright@whitecase.com; John K. 

Cunningham, jcunningham@whitecase.com; Michael C. Shepherd, mshepherd@whitecase.com; 

Jesse L. Green, jgreen@whitecase.com; Assured Guaranty Inc.: Heriberto J. Burgos Pérez, 

hburgos@cabprlaw.com; Diana Pérez Seda, dperez@cabprlaw.com; Casey J. Servais, 

casey.servais@cwt.com; William J. Natbony, bill.natbony@cwt.com; Thomas J. Curtin, 

thomas.curtin@cwt.com; Howard R. Hawkins, Jr., howard.hawkins@cwt.com; Mark C. 

Ellenberg, mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; Miguel A. Estrada, mestrada@gibsondunn.com; Lochlan F. 

Shelfer, lshelfer@gibsondunn.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; Syncora Guarantee Inc.: Rafael 

Escalera Rodríguez, escalera@reichardescalera.com; Carlos R. Rivera Ortiz, 

riverac@reichardescalera.com; Susheel Kirpalani, susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; Eric 

Kay, erickay@quinnemanuel.com; PREPA Ad Hoc Group: Dora L. Monserrate Peñagarícano, 

dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; Fernando J. Gierbolini González, fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; 

Richard J. Schell González, rschell@msglawpr.com; G. Eric Brunstad, Jr., 

eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen D. Zide, Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David A. Herman, 

David.herman@dechert.com; Michael S. Doluisio, michael.doluisio@dechert.com; Stuart T. 

Steinberg, stuart.steinberg@dechert.com; Sistema de Retiro de los Empleados de la Autoridad de 

Energía Eléctrica: Rafael A. Ortiz Mendoza, rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; Rolando 

Emmanuelli Jiménez, rolando@emmanuelli.law; Mónica Camuy Natal, 

monica@emmanuelli.law; Cristian Pozo Torres, cristian@emmanuelli.law; Luis G. Nieves 

Quiñones, lgnq2021@gmail.com; nancy@emmanuelli.law; Solar and Energy Storage 

Association of Puerto Rico: Carlos J. Fernández Lugo, cfl@mcvpr.com; André J. Palerm Colón, 

apc@mcvpr.com; Javier Rúa Jovet, javrua@sesapr.org; Moraima S. Ríos Robles, 

mrios@arroyorioslaw.com; Carelyn C. Cordero Lugo, ccordero@arroyorioslaw.com; Wal-Mart 

Puerto Rico Inc.: Carlos J. Fernández Lugo, cfl@mcvpr.com; André J. Palerm Colón, 

apc@mcvpr.com; Solar United Neighbors: Ramon L. Nieves Pérez, 

ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com; Víctor L. González, pro se: victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; and 

the Energy Bureau’s Consultants, Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; 

Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; 

jorge@maxetaenergy.com; rafael@maxetaenergy.com; RSmithLA@aol.com; 

msdady@gmail.com; mcranston29@gmail.com; dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-

energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com; guy@maxetaenergy.com; 

Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; luke@londoneconomics.com; 

kbailey@acciongroup.com; hjudd@acciongroup.com; zachary.ming@ethree.com; 

PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; carl.pechman@keylogic.com; 

bernard.neenan@keylogic.com; tara.hamilton@ethree.com; aryeh.goldparker@ethree.com; 

roger@maxetaenergy.com;  Shadi@acciongroup.com; Gerard.Gil@ankura.com; 

Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com; Lucas.Porter@ankura.com; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net; 

jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; kara.smith@weil.com; varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; 

zack.schrieber@cwt.com; Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; 

Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com; juan@londoneconomics.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com. 

 

Counsel for the Committee Local Counsel for the Committee 

PAUL HASTINGS LLP 

/s/ Pedro A. Jimenez    

Pedro A. Jimenez, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice) 

200 Park Ave.  
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New York, NY 10166 

pedrojimenez@paulhastings.com 

Tel.: (212) 318-6970 

Fax: (212) 319-4090 

/s/ Eric D. Stolze   

Eric D. Stolze, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice) 

1197 Peachtree St., N.E., Ste. 200 

Atlanta, GA 30361 

ericstolze@paulhastings.com 

Tel.: (404) 815-2315 

Fax: (404) 685-5315 

_____________________ 
PO Box 195075  
San Juan, PR 00919-5075 
Tel.: (787) 523-3434 
Fax: (787) 523-3433 
jcasillas@cstlawpr.com  
jnieves@cstlawpr.com  
 
s/JUAN J. CASILLAS AYALA 
RUA Num.: 12145 
 
s/JUAN C. NIEVES GONZÁLEZ 
RUA Num.: 19087 

 



Exhibit 1



Exhibit 2
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